1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

LRBa1953/1 MDK:cjs:ph

ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1, TO 2009 ASSEMBLY BILL 857

March 30, 2010 - Offered by Committee on Energy and Utilities.

At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

- **1.** Page 3, line 4: delete "<u>1r.</u>" and substitute "<u>1m. or 1s.</u>".
- **2.** Page 5, line 21: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with page 6, line 5, and substitute:
 - **SECTION 8m.** 196.491 (4) (c) 1. of the statutes is renumbered 196.491 (4) (c) 1s. and amended to read:
 - 196.491 **(4)** (c) 1s. A certificate under sub. (3) is not required for a person cooperative association organized under ch. 185 for the purpose of producing or furnishing heat, light, power, or water to its members to construct a high-voltage transmission line designed for operation at a nominal voltage of less than 345 kilovolts if all related construction activity takes place entirely within the area of an existing electric transmission line right-of-way.".
 - **3.** Page 6, line 6: on lines 6 and 7, delete "1g." and substitute "1e.".

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

4. Page 6, line 9: delete that line and substitute:

"Section 10m. 196.491 (4) (c) 1m. of the statutes is created to read:

196.491 **(4)** (c) 1m. Except as provided in subd. 1s., a certificate under sub. (3) is not required for a person to construct a high–voltage transmission line designed for operation at a nominal voltage of less than 345 kilovolts if the centerline of the new high–voltage transmission line is located within 60 feet on either side of the centerline of an existing electric transmission line operating at a nominal voltage of 69 kilovolts or more and the applicant demonstrates all of the following:".

- **5.** Page 6, line 10: delete "196.491 **(4)** (c) 1r.".
- **6.** Page 6, line 18: on lines 18 and 22, delete "<u>1r.</u>" and substitute "<u>1m. or 1s.</u>".

11 (END)